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No. 253, A.] 	 [Published May 21, 1903. 

CHAPTER 322. 

AN ACT, to appropriate a sum of money therein named for a 
monument in the National Cemetery at Andersonville, 
Georgia, commemorative of the Wisconsin soldiers who suf-
fered and died in Andersonville prison, to appoint a com-
mission to select a monument and cause the same to be 
erected and placed in a proper location in said cemetery, 
and to provide for the traveling and other necessary expenses 
of such commissioners. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

$10,000 appropriated; preference to be given Wisconsin gran-
ite. SECTION 1. For the purpose of erecting a suitable 
monument in the National Cemetery, at Andersonville, 
Georgia, commemorative of the Wisconsin soldiers who suffered 
and died in Andersonville prison, there is hereby appropriated 
out of any money in the treasury, not otherwise appropriated, 
the sum of ten thousand dollars. Provided, however, that Wis-
consin granite shall be preferred for said monument, at equal 
cost of similar qualities of granite obtainable from any other 
state or states. 

Commission; duty of. SECTION 2. For the purpose of car-
rying out the provisions of section -1 of this act, the governor of 
the state of Wisconsin is hereby authorized and fully empow-
ered, at his convenience, to appoint a commission of three ex-
union soldiers, each of whom has been confined as a prisoner 
in said former Andersonville prison during the Civil War, who 
shall serve without pay, and whose duty it shall he to select a 
suitable monument and cause the same to be erected and placed 
in a proper location in said National Cemetery within two 
years after the passage and publication of this act. 

Report. SECTION 3. Said commission shall make full re-
port in writing to the governor of this state, without delay, 
after its labors have been completed. 
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$500 appropriated for expenses of commission. SECTION 4. 
For the purpose of defraying the traveling and other necessary 
expenses of the commission, there is hereby appropriated, out 
of any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated, the 
further sum of five hundred dollars, which sum, or so much 
thereof .  as may be necessary, shall be paid to the individual 
niembers of such commission, in the usual manner provided by 
law, upon the presentation of proper bills, receipts and 
vouchers. 

SECTION 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from 
and after its passage and publication. 

Approved May 20, 1903. 

No. 95, A.] 	 [Published Atay 21, 1903. 

CHAPTER 323. 

AN ACT, to provide for the protection of employees and sani-
tation in certain buildings. 

The people of the stale of Wisconsin., represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

Water closets, etc., number of. SECTION 1. Every factory, 
mill, or workshop, mercantile or mechanical establishment or 
other building where eight or more persons are employed, shall 
be provided within reasonable access, with a sufficient number 
of water closets, earth closets, or privies for the reasonable use 
of the persons employed therein, and whenever male and female 
persons are employed as aforesaid together, water closets, earth 
closets or privies separate and apart, shall be provided for the 
use of each sex, and plainly so designated, and no person shall 
be allowed to use such closet or privy assigned to the other sex. 
Such closet shall be properly enclosed and ventilated and at all 
limes kept in a clean and good sanitary condition. When the 
number employed is more than twenty of either sex, there shall 
be provided an additional closet for such sex up to the num-
ber of forty, and above that number in the same ratio. The 
commissioner of labor or any factory inspector may require 


